Discount Rate: The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 6.00%. The projection of

cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at

the current contribution rate, and contributions from employers will be made based on the actuarially

determined contribution rate. Based on those assumptions, the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position was

projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive

employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to

all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

ALASKA RAILROAD CORPORATION

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2023 and 2022

 46 (Continued)

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the

net OPEB liability/(asset) calculated using the discount rate of 6.00%, as well as what the net OPEB

liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or

higher than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease discount rate 1% Increase

(5.00)% (6.00)% (7.00)%

(In thousands)

Net OPEB liability (asset) as of:

December 31, 2023 $ (36,640) (38,842) (40,681)

December 31, 2022 (35,705) (37,975) (39,793)

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability/(asset) to changes in the Medical Cost Trend Rate: The following

presents the net OPEB asset calculated using the medical cost trend rate of 8.50% (Non-Medicare)

and 7.50% (Medicare) beginning in 2024, decreasing to an ultimate rate of 3.45% in 2076+ as of

December 31, 2023 and calculated using the medical cost trend rate of 6.75% (Non-Medicare) and

5.90% (Medicare) beginning in 2023, decreasing to an ultimate rate of 4.0% in 2076+ as of

December 31, 2022, as well as what the net OPEB liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a

trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or higher than the current rate:

Medical

cost

1% Decrease trend rate 1% Increase

(In thousands)

Net OPEB liability (asset) as of:

December 31, 2023 $ (41,122) (38,842) (36,029)

December 31, 2022 (40,173) (37,975) (35,157)

ALASKA RAILROAD CORPORATION

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2023 and 2022

 47 (Continued)

Changes in the OPEB liabilities/(asset) are as follows:

Total Plan Net OPEB

OPEB fiduciary net asset

liability (a) position (b) (a) – (b)

(In thousands)

Balances at January 1, 2023 $ 13,771  51,746 (37,975)

Changes for the year:

Service cost 455 —  455

Interest 978 —  978

Changes of benefit terms —  —  —

Difference between expected and

actual experience 2,233  —  2,233

Changes in assumptions 384  —  384

Contributions – employer —  —  —

Net investment income —  5,012  (5,012)

Benefit payments, net of retiree

premiums (1,095) (1,095) —

Administrative expenses —  (95) 95

Net changes 2,955  3,822  (867)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 16,726  55,568  (38,842)

ALASKA RAILROAD CORPORATION

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2023 and 2022

 48 (Continued)

Total Plan Net OPEB

OPEB fiduciary net asset

liability (a) position (b) (a) – (b)

(In thousands)

Balances at January 1, 2022 $ 14,197  58,922 (44,725)

Changes for the year:

Service cost 404 —  404

Interest 796 —  796

Changes of benefit terms —  —  —

Difference between expected and

actual experience (1,560) —  (1,560)

Changes in assumptions 501  —  501

Contributions – employer —  —  —

Net investment income —  (6,547) 6,547

Benefit payments, net of retiree

premiums (567) (567) —

Administrative expenses —  (62) 62

Net changes (426) (7,176) 6,750

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 13,771  51,746  (37,975)

Additional required supplementary information for ARRC’s OPEB plan can be found on pages 59

through 61.

(c) Civil Service Retirement System (CSRS)

Federal employees who transferred to the ARRC continue to participate in the CSRS, a multiemployer,

defined-benefit plan. ARRC is required to contribute 7% of the transferred employees’ eligible

compensation. Benefit expense related to CSRS was $7,000 and $11,000 for the years ended

December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

(d) Alaska Railroad Corporation 401(k) Tax Deferred Savings Plan

The ARRC sponsors a defined contribution plan (Plan) under Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue